HIEETEE
MEETINE OF STATE HIGHWAY AMD TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Yirginia
March 16, 1%7H

The monthly mesting of the State Highway and Transportatian
Commigsion was heid at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, Virginia, an
March 16, 1978, at 10 a.m. The chairman, Me. John E. Harwood, presided.

Present: Messrs. Barwood, Crowe, Fralin. Glass. Hzll,
Hassell, Hooper, Rabinson, Roos, and Wrench.

Absent: Mr. |andes.

Mr. Harwood welcomed the new member of the Commission,
Mr. Wi117am B. Wrench, representing the Culpeper District.

On motion of Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin, the
minutes of the meeting of February 16, 1978, were approved.

On motfon of Mr. Hassell, secanded by Mr. Fralin, permitis
1ssued from February 16, 1978, to March 15, 1978, inclusive, a5 shown by
records of the Depariment, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr, Hassell, secanded by Mr. Fralin,
that cancellation of permits from Februzry 16, 197B, to March 15, 1978,
inclusive, as shown hy records of the Department, be appraved. Motion
carried.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, secordad by Mr., Frelin, that the
Commission approve additions to the Secondary System from February 16,
1978, to March 15, 1978, inclusive, as shown by records of the Department.
Motion carried.

Mr. J. M. Wray, Jr.. Director of Operations. briefed
the Commission on the Wwinter damages to roads throughout the state,
stating the total cost of the breakup would be approximately $23 million,
most af which accurred on the secondary system.

Mr. Harwood reported toc the Commission on the actions
of the 1978 General Assembly which will affect the Depariment,

The ¢chairman reminded the Commission of the presllocation
hearings scheduled through the state during the next few weeks,



3/16/78

Moved by Mr. Hasseii, - seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot actfon on bids recefved
February 14. 1978, on the following projects:

Project PMOD-361-712, M-400

Narrow Bridge Delineatfon - Various Locations, Bristo] District. Award
of contract to low bidder, Wagoner & Wilson, Inc., Carlisle, Kentucky.

31d $265,096.12
10% for angineering and additional work 26,509.67
Wark by Stzte Forces 19,758.78
Amount chargeable to project 311,384.00

$311,364 to be funded 100% from FHWA Pavement Marking Fumds.
Project PMOO-962-712, M-400

Narrow Bridge Delineation - Various Locaticns, Salem District. Award
of contract to low bidder, Wagoner & Wilson, Imc., Carlisle, Kentucky.

Bid $242 .6hd_57
10% for engineering and additional work 24,266. 46
Work by 5iate Forces 16,237,10
Amount chargeable to project 283,168.00

$283,156 to be funded 100% from FHWA Pavement Marking Funds.
Project PMOO-963-712, M-400

Narrow Bridge Delineation - Yarious Locations, Lynchburg District. Award
af contract to low bidder, Denald H. Selvage, Inc., Amherst, virginia.

Bid "’ $350,641.26
10% for engineering and additionmal work 32 064.12
Ampunt chargeable to project 385,705.00

$385.705 to be funded 100% from FHWA Pavement Marking Funds.
Route 3, Project ﬂﬂﬂi—ﬂﬁ1-1ﬂ2. C=h02

3.757 Bi. E. Lancaster Courthouse - 1,342 MI. K. NCL Kilmarnock. Lancaster
County. Award of cantract to low bidder, Stanley Construction Company,
Inc., Ashland, Virginia, and A. Wayland Staniey, Ashland, Virginia.

Bid $663,844_45
10% for engineering and additianal work 6E,384.44
Work by State Forces 6,963.00

Amount chargeable to project 737.191.00



3/16/78

Route 23, Project 6023-097-113, P=303; 114, P-401

3.817 M1, M. Lee=Wise CL - 3.943 Mi. W. Int. Kentucky Avenve {Norton},
Wise County. MAward pf contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Co.,
Roanokes, Virglinia.

gfd . $2,049,702.46
10% for sngineering and addftional work 204 ,970.24
Amount chargsabie ta project 2,269,522.00

880,857 te be provided in future primary construction allocations.

Route 64, Profects ODG4-047-101, $-901; 0064-099-10Z, 3-801, S-802

Permanent Traffic Signs - 2.301 MI_ W, York CL - C.047 Mi. W. Int.

Route 645 {Camp Peary}, Jdmes City and York Counties. Award of

E?ntqagt to low bidder, Lewhite Construction Company, Inc., Richmond,
rginia,

Bid $204 578,10
10% for anginearing and additional woerk 20,457.81
Amaunt chargeable to project 225,035.00

Route 395, Project 0095-0PQ-101, L-BDZ

0.985 Mi. Planting ~ 1.497 Mi. K. Arlingtan CL - T.B82 Mi1. 5. South End
14th Street Eridge, Arlington County. Award of contract toc low bidder,
Davis Brathers Nursery, Rase HI11, Virginia.

Bid $182,5712,75
102 for enginsering and additional work 18,267.27
Amount chargeahis to project 200,874.00

$200,874 to be pravided 1m future interstate construction allocations.
Route 95, Project 0095-076-107, C-502

Fringe Parking Aree - Int. Route §30 and Aoute 784 (West Dale City),
Prince Wiiliam County. Award of contract to low bidder, Faught
Construction Company, Inc., Woodbridge, Virginiz.

Bid 5737 ,450.75
10% for enginesring and additional work 73,745.07
Work by Staute Forces 4,950.00
Amount chargeabie to prolect B16,145.00

5816,145 to be provided in future interstate construction allocations.



3/16/78

Route 168, Project 0168-731-103, C-501

0.113 Mi. N. Int. Alberarie Drive - 0.042 Mi. 5. Int. Johnstown Road,
City of Chasapeake. Award of contract to low bidder, Rea fonstruction
Company & Subsidiary, Rorfeik, Virginia.

Bid £682,027.85
10% for engineering and additianal work 68,202.76
HWork by State Forces 8,448.00
Equipment by City of Chesapeake 36,900, 00
Amount chargsable to project 795,578.00

$139,721 to be provided in future urban construction allocations.
Route 178, Project 0178-DE5-101, C-501

Int. Business Route 13 - Int. Bypass Route 13, Norihempton County. Award
of contract to Tow bidder, Lance J. Eller, Inc., TasTey, Virginia.

Bid (ALTERNATE) $135,899, 50
10% for engineering and additional work 13,589,95
Work by State Forces 3,630.00
Amount chargenble to project 153,118,00

Route 278, Project 0218-089-103, C-50T

0.012 M{. E. Irt. Route 3 {WBL} - 0.436 Mi. E, Int. Route 3 (WBL),
Stefford Coumty. Award of contract to low bidder, Shirley Contracting
C?rpurut1un. Alexandria, Virginia, and Robert E. Fost, Alaxandria,
¥irginia.

Bid $390,844 .50
10% for engineering and additional work 39,584.45
Work by State Farces 7.721.34
Amount chargeable to preject 447 ,550.080

$246.550 1o be provided in future primary construction allocatigns,
Route 611, Project 0611-029-247, M-501

Guardrail Impvovements - Int. Route 1 - Int. Route 817, Fairfax County.
Amard of contract to low bidder, Makeo, Inc., Charlottasyille, Yirginiz.

Bid $18,297.80
10¥ for engineering and additional work 1,824.78
Ancunt chargeable to project 20,127.00

3282 to be pruvided in future secondary construction allocztions.



316478

Route 654, Projact O0&54-007-149, C-502. B-528

0.041 Mi. N. Int. Conn. Route 652 - 0.562 Mi. E. Route 81, Augusta
Caunty. Award of contract to low bidder, Echols Brothers, Inc.,
Staunton, Yirginia.

B1id $753,189, 25
10% for engineering and additioma) work 75,318.92
Work by State Forcas 4 . 477.00
Amount chargeabls to project 832,985.00

$481,439 to be provided 1n future secondary construction ailocatfons.

Routes 672 and 674, Project D672-044-185, C-541, C-503

0.450 Mi. N. Int. Routs 57 - East Int. Routs 606, Henry County, Award
of contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company. A Division
of Ashland-Warren, Inc., Danville, ¥irginfa.

B5d $773,404.78
10% far engineering and additioral work 77.,348_47
Work by State Forces 825. 00
Amount charoeable to praject 851,658. 60

$136,200 to be provided 1n future secondary construction ailocations.

Route C28%, Prolect APP-3-78

Asphelt Recycling - Stauntor River Bridge - Route 29 Bypass, Pittsyl vania
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Les Hy Paving Corporation,
Richmend, ¥irginmia.

Bid . $63,493.00
10% for engineering and additional work 6,349, 30
Ampunt chargeable to project 6%,842. 00

$6%,842 to be funded From Lynchburg District Primary Matntenance
Replacement Funds.

Routes 1, 55, and 244, Project APP-7-78

Asphalt Pavement PTaning - Various Locations, Culpeper District. Award
of contract to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Caorporation, Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid $R7.050.00
10% for engineering and additional wovk B,7D04.00
Amaunt chergeable to project 95,744.00

§95&?44 to be funded by Culpeper District Primary Mazintemance Repiacement
unds,



3/16/78

Routm 78, Project APF=7A«73

Asphalt Recycling - Route 17 = Route 65Q, Faugquier County. Awerd of
cantract to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corporaticn. Richmond, ¥irgtnia.

Bid 121,789.00
10% for sngineering and mdditfonal work 2,178.90
Ameunt chargeable to preject 23,967.00

$23,967 to be funded from Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

foutes 58 &nd 1, Froject PR-4-78

Pavement Repair - Various Locations, Richmond District. Award of
contract to low bidder, Central Atlantic Contractors, Ine., Aberdeen,
Maryland.

Bid $149,432.00
10% for engineering and additional work 14,943.20
Amount charveabla to project 164,375.00

$164,375 to be funded from Richmond District Primary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Cormissfon confirm letter ballot action rejecting kids recaived
February T4, 1878, and autharize readvertisement of the following projects:

Route 7, Project &007-029-108, C-501

Additional Ramps (Int. Routes 7 and 123) - Tysons Corner {Int. Routes 7
and 123), Fairfax County. Low bid = 35.3% over estimate,

Routes 29 and 460, Projects 0029-015-107, M-507: 0460-015-107, M-501

Turning Lanes and Related Safety Improvements -~ Fr: 0.1 Mi. 5. Int.
Route 678 {M.P. 15.25) Tao: 0.13 Mi. K. Int. Route 688 (M.P. 19.74) and
Fr: 0.13 M1. E. Int, Route 76D {M.P. 1B.83} To: 0.20 M7. W. Int.

Route 1580 (M.P. 22.26). Campbell County. Low bid -~ 356.0% over estimate.

Route 42, Prpject 0042-035=-101, N-501

2.558 Mi. W. Int, Route 100 - 0.015 Mi. W. Int. Route 100, Giles County.
Low bid - 27.6% over estimata.




3/16/78

Route 45, Project 0045-024-183, N-501

Int. Route 60 - 4,921 Mi, N. Int. Route 60, Cumberland County. Low bid -
12.7% over estimate,

Route 168, Project 7168-131-141, RW=-201

Demolition of Buildings - 2.784 Mi. 5. Reloc. Route 165 - 2.764 M. N,
Relae. Route.165, City of Chesapeake. Low bid - 122. 6% aver estimate.

Route 257, Project 0257-082-107, M=501

Int. Route 737 - 2,245 Mi. E. Int. Route 721, Rockingham County. Low
bfd - 27.3% over estimete.

Route 360, Project 0360-050-1900

Bridge Repairs to EBL over Pamunkey River, King Willizm County. Low
bid - 13.4% over estimate,

Route 643, Project 0643-051-T20, M-501

Int. Route 645 - 0.108 Mj. E. Int. Routs 544, Lancaster County. Low
bid - 110.2% over estimate. )

Routs 650, Prolect 0650-086-HFE, 235

Bridge Replacement (S1ab Span) - 0,52 Mi. S.E. Route 720 [Hopkins
Branch), Smyth County. Low bid - 36.2% cver estimate. ’

Route 656, Project 0656-071-188, C-501, D-629

0.370 Mi. 5. Int. Route 712 - 5.089 Mi. K. Int. Route 712, Pittsylvania
County. Low bid - 54.8% aver estimate.

Route 690. Project 0690-024-115, B-607

Repairs to Bridge over WiTlis River, Cumberland County. Low bid -
22.4% over estimata,

Route 750, Project 0750-038-HF6, 259; 094, 095

Three Bridge Replacements [STab Spans) - Bridges cver Middlas Fark
Helton Creek, Grayson County. Low bid - 22.6% over estimate.

Houte BOS, Project 0B05-038-177, M-501, D=62]

Drainage Structure and Approaches - Knob Fork Creek, Grayson County. Lew
bid - 37.2% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED



3/16/78

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mv. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS , by praper resoiutions, the Boards of Supervisars
of Henry, Patrick, Prince George, and Stafford Countfes have recuested
that cartain roads which no longar serve as a public necessity be dis-
continued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sect{on
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads
be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this dats:

Henry County - 5ections 5 and 6 of o1d location Route 732

between Raute 1129 and Route 220, Budget

Item #5309. 0.04 Mile
Patrick County - Route 718 from 1.03 miles south of Route

704 to 1.86 miles south of Route 704. 0.83 MiTe

Prince Gearge County - Sections 2 and 4 of ald Tocation Route 647
betwesn $tation 32+42 and Route 646, Project
0647-074-137, C-8D1. 0.24 Mila

Stafford County - Sections 3 and 5 of aid location Routs 611
batween Station 41+00 and Station 53+00,
Profect 0617-089-12B. C-501. 0.06 H{le

HOTICN CARRIED

Mpved by Mr. Hooper, " seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-4% af the Cods
of ¥Virginia of 1950, a5 amended, request is made by ths C7tv af Manassas
for maintenance payments an additional streets meettng reguired standards:

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly oayments
be made to the City of Manassas on addfticnal streets, totaiing 1.27 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective January 1, 1978, for quarterly payment due after March 3,
1978. The addfticnal streets and mileage el{igible for cayments are
?escribed on attached tabulation sheets numbered 1 and 2 dated January 1,
078.

These "Cther Streets” additians, totaling 1.4) miles, incrmsase the total
"Other Streets” mileage 1n the City of Manassas from 43.95 miles &o
45.36 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



aanbis

dNNEAY NOSHDYE 3o sUpTXelue))
Jo ISty .2 0ST HONHAY VIMHIT

z od. | BBy | oN o levE0 | e | i T T o= T T I————
- [=e . 82°Y6+61 01 pg 95T | oo
03 NHOHI LA

- . YITA BOTINO5Ja5UT mﬁ.ﬂmﬁ_ﬂ Jo| |
z o | -8By o N s0°0 9¢ . €5 "MN JS8 01 AIpUnog v AN | ¢ v eEmEN
: : : . _ L0456 0F 05" 1THab . :

. II11 UOT3I988 “Spody Jo 3Uted

#£36°0 98- |- .28 m;:EmpBEmE.mumE DHOT NVIHMEN

. o' L : . o0+ O3 ST+
z 0d fify o oN | 00 ‘98 | . I§ mEEEmp 03 IAHUIS MAVA] INN0D MEISTML
- .. e BPTDSeZ OV BTl
Z o < o oy ¥1°0 of AT P AT6A+P2 O3 DL4DT  HOWHAY |- AL
. ' : : . ¥ PUB TG00 SNVO TIVL U=osog v
| II UDT3295 *Pocy siiang
gjEIL anoy xed | AIVASNS | ESYE (oN 10 1970} . . HIGM | HIOIM Aumﬁr_u om3 15)| AEA 313D 1) :
a0} Aqofo 44 40 £ LU [ STTIN | DVauns| s .
Ao squey | BaRL | mdaL q OBUMON - ronsT) gy e . Wowd . | LATELS40HAWVN

m wuu}ww. Q) ﬁmz_uzm nﬁ..__.:u_: 40 1434 Ag nﬂ_uaﬁ (ZI7P770T ©I"d) NAOL UG AL FHL X8 Q3LUNGNS
mu._”d__n uﬂd,._ ‘m
SSTIN mmm. 1 nm__hm:aﬂﬂ FOVITIN .H.n_,__._EEnn..__ TYIOL

) mﬂmﬁ&: "E ALTD " ALTYAIINAR

ANSHANINY T80 “YINIDMIA J0 ST00 HHL 20 £-I'EC NOIL)aS
008'€ 40 §530X3 NI SROLLYVINAOd HLIA SNAWOL QY SaLLID
SEOVIIIN L9THIS BIALD OL SHOLLIGOY



AN al i —

oy UOESTATIYNE €3 UVOE ARUILLLYY
SELLeIUT) 30 ML SCT JAMIIS NAH)
z "og | BBy oN N tOrT0 og 05 | -ONVT PUE QUM AMETILINY Ussiieg TV SN
_ OVOY Gy QUTTIe1ua)
Jo 3Ised 62 T0ZT Pue VR SWEIAM
R s . J0 suTTIoque) 30 1say LH91 ANAAY :
Z .- S O | ON .mamm....n. o5 05 VDIZAIT Pue Yuvd CHAS Usem3ag | . ENVT ANIVAVD
TS AN 3o ourf. | |
_ . _ HEEJ FO YJION 195 'Z0F JIMIS | .
A od 8By ON o ATF 0 PP 29 NEEMOONVT PUS LTRSS AHIN wewnreq [ o . :
. A x84 a9’
o *B8y oN oN  |#80°(0 9g . |- £ _ . 1SEH 950 OVC SWHHEH ‘10 aNMOHLTMTI
z : - BE + £ 03 40 + 0O ]
H a4 "By |' oM oN £58°0 Of £ 3534 (005 OVOM SUEEM |*1D ENSOHLEMIS
ar . . ) : . 0D+ 5 030D+0Q )
. |- - cHNVT RITVAWD SUTTISINAD [ -
_ : L ML e HFION 8 80T (VOM TTVMENOLS - _
2 MO Hv o N R LU I TUe ANYT ATIVAYD Usanjag |HiINGAY VI¥EdI]
; o o (o = ER + 5 OF ZD'OE + 0F L
agfjed L dnoy yoad TIVIANS | asve (oN n Al . . HLOIM | HLUIM (eFu iy yaea 5y A g ) :
JOJ 3qUjrean 40 B¢ LIt ¥ | ST | 3pvduns| mid ) ) _
suejoasquny | TIAL | mdAr nm.m_ﬁ_.wwn [HIONZ1!, quva oo ey LI3ULE 40 IHYN

o 2 CHrr %) Y3INIONT SAYAHDIH 0 "LIZA AT QIX0HD (77pz7mT oD z___E ¥0 AL SHL AT QILLINENS

,..u.:z .mmm. T nE.mm:omn dOVIUIN .H.....zE._.En... TVIOL

VSV 0 200D~ ALVAIINH

LNAMNANTINY ZL61 "VINIDYIA S0 3002 FHL 40 £t NOILIIS
DO5'E 40 $530%T NI SNOLLYINJOL HLIM SNMOL GNY SAILD

STOVATIN JATULS HAHLQ O.L SNOLLIQOY



3/16/78

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commissicn is
authorized to make certain payments to cities and towns for strest
purposes; and

. WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has
selacted certatn streets within the corporate 1imits of the Town of
Wytheville for such payment: and

WHEREAS, due ta annexation by the Town of Wythaville
effective Jenuary 1, 1978, and through mutual agreement between the
Town and the Highway and Transportatfon Department, the Town will take
over maintenance of the streets within the arez annexad from Wythe
Caunty, effective January 1, 1978: and

WHEREAS, the Town of WytheviTle has requestad that these
straets be included with those eligible for mzintenanca payment;

HOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that pursuant ta Section
31.1-41 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, guarterly payments on 1.74
milus of the primary route extensions within the areas annexed by the
Town of Wytheville be included in the Town's mileage for maintenance
payments, effective January 1, 7978, for guarterly payment due after
March 31, 1978, The additional mileage of primary route extensions
eiigibie for payment 15 described as follows:

Route 11 Rarth - From old corparate Timits Hythevflle to new .
carporate 1imits Wythevi1le .77 Mile

Route 11 South - From old corporate 1imits WythevilTe to new
corporate Timits Wytheville 0.97 Mile

This primary extension mileage, totzling 1.74 miles, increases the total
primary extension miTezgs in the Town of Wythevilla from 6.67 miles to
8.41 miles of approved streets subjsct to payment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-43
of the Code of Yirginia, as amended, quarterly payments be mads to the
Town of Wytheville on additions of "Other Streets" ammexed hy the Town,
totaling 1.52 mfles, and meeting standards required by this saction of
the Code, effective January 1, 1978, for guarteriy payment due aftar
March 31. 7978. The additianal miTeage of "Other Streets" ¢ligibTle
for payment 13 described as follows:

Route 656 - From Route 11 South to Route 667 0.77 Hile

Route 667 - From old corporate Timits Wytheville to new carporate
Timits Wytheville 0.70 Mile



3/16/78

Route 731 - From Route 11 south te end of state maintenance D.45 Milae;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that 0.86 mile ba daducted from
the Town's "Dther Streets” mileage due to a previcus duplication.

The "Qther Streets" net additien, totaling 1.06 miles, w1l “increase the
total m1leage of "Gther Streets" in the Town of Wythevi1le from 50.99
niles to 52.05 miles of approved streets subjact to payment.

MOTIOMN CARRIED

Moved by Mr_ Hoopar, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transpartatfon Commission is
authorized to make certain payments to cities and towns for strest
purposes: and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transgportation Commission has
selacted certain streets within the corporate limits of the City of
Radfard for such payment; and

WHEREAS, due to annexation by the City of Radford effec-
tive Januzry 1, 1977, and through mutual agreement between the City and
tht Highway and Transportation Department, the City will take over
maintenanca of the streets within the area annexed from Montgomery
County, effective January 1, 1977; and

WHEREAS, the City of Radford has requested that these
streets be Included with those eligibla for maintenance payment ;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-41 of the Code of Virginta, as amended, guarterly payments
en 1.38 miles of a primary route extension within the area annexsd by
the Clty of Radford be included 1n the City's mileage for maintenance
payments, effective retroactive to April 1, 1977, for guarterly payment
dua after June 30, 1977. The additionz] mileage of the primary routa
extension eligible for payment iz described as follows:

Route 232 - From old SCL Radford to Routa 605 1.38 Miles
This primary extension mileage of 1.3E miles increases the total primary

extension mileage in the City of Radford from 6.14 miles tp 7.52 miles of
approved streets subject to payment; and



3/16/78

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.7-43
of the Code of ¥irginia, as amended, quarterly payments be made to the
City of Radford on additions of "Other Streste" annexed by the City,
totaling 2.49 miles and meeting standards required by this section of
the Code, effective retroactive to Apr1l T, 1977, for quarterly payment
due after June 30, 1977. The additional mileage of "Dther Strests”
eligible for payment is described as follows:

Route 1301 - From Route 232 0 0.09 mile west of Route 232 D.09 Mile
Route 605 = From 81 ramp and Reute 232 to SCL Radford 0.18 Hfia
Route B11 =~ From Route 232 to old SCL Radford 0.73 Mile
Route 764 -~ From oid SCL Radford to Route 765 0:13 Mite
Route 7685 - From Route 764 to Route 762 0.13 Mite
Route 762 - From old SCL Radford to Route 765 0.21 Mile
Route 766 - From Route 762 to Route 763 0.06 Mile
Route 763 =~ From uld SCL Radford to Route 756 0.22 Mle
Route 664 - From old SCL Radford to 1.5 mile west of Route 787 0.74 Mile

These "Other Streets” additions, totaling 2.49 miles, will increase the
total mileage of "Other Streets™ in the City of Radford frem 51.70 nfles
to 53.59 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRLED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS. under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code
of ¥irginfa of 1950, as amended, request is made by the Town of Big Stone
Gap fnrdma1ntenance payments on additfonal straets meeting reguired
standards;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE 1T RESDLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Big Stona Gap on additional streets, totaling 2.15 Mmiles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effectfve April 1, 1978, for the quarterly payment due after June 30, 1978.
Ih*iadditinnal streets amd mileage elfigible for mayment are described as

oliows:



3/16/78

Yalley View Drive

From north of Armory Road at cul-de-zac

south to and 0.75 Mile
Ridogeview Drive = From Valley Yiew Drive east to end 0.09 Mile
Armory Rpad - From Holton Avenue to Valley View Drive Q.77 Mile
Holton Avenus - From Armory Road west Toopfng east to end  0.72 MiTe
Qakwood Circle - From Holton Avenue wast to end 0.09 M{e
Woodland Drive = From Holton Avenue wast to end 0.05 Mile
Secondd Avenue - From East 9th Street west o end 0.77 Ml
First Avenue = From East 9th Street west to end 0.17T MTe

Thesa additions, totaling 2.15 wmiles, fncrease the totz] mileage in the
Town of Big Stone Gap frem 20.14 miles to 22.29 miles of gpprovad strests
subjact to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Coda
af ¥irginfa of 1850, as amended, reguest is made by the City of virginie

Beach for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required
standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that guarterly payments
be made to the City of Virginia Beach on additional streets, totaling
7.00 miles, and meeting required standards under aforsmentioned section
of the Code, effective January 1, 1978, for guarterly payment dua after
Morch 31, 1978. The additional streets and milesge aligible for payments
are described on attached tabulation sheets numbered 1 threugh 4 dated
January 1, 1978,

Thase "Other Sirests" additions, totaling 7.00 miles, increase the total
"Other Straets” milezge in the City of Yirginia Beach from B23.38 miTes
to 830.38 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



 AANDIS

»200uTJuy nhﬂi._m.mm .=!T.um g tey1an

ppddeatawy sy3 103 aBfIITIowF 4ITM

Jorax uuq_e.__: 8% [eTurBi3) 3o epod{ 3 30 [pc-1°ST 91371 WITa =%aEpronaw uy

"RgpaneyEal oq Bug:
piranbol sdvey i TBUCTHIPPR TTF 1Y} AJJIAaD 0F 8§ SPYI

PaISRIJHUOT SIaR nﬂuomnu: patawak® ayy o

FET

3

Appig anoy yead [IIVIUNG [ Asva | [oN 10 535) HLdIA b HLOIM {a8ungs yana v Lo syipis 1)
s ayeyese | AD A0 A ot | STUN | vauns{ wmd L3TULS 40 IWVN
s Jo raqueny) | A4AL Fdal nm.v_uxa. d HIONIT ] JHYH (i} nouA E

(Z~Z7%27 A1E RAANIONA SAVRITHY 40 1430 AT n_.muuu_:.u TCETE %) z_t.n.— B ALLY AHL AR HFILLNWNEDS

WEFE O W/ SUTIH NV
TEg UILSTI09 A0VI1I TYNOLLIGAY TYI0L

0O 2 s
"fowag sraTdArs AL VLN

INIMKINGWY ool TYINIDRA 30 30T AHL AQ O ['EE NOILIIS
00S'C 40 SSAIXT Ni SNOILY IO HLEM SNAROL ONY S21ELY
SIOW TS 143415 ¥3HI0 O1 SNOLLHIGY



Awnigiy po oy

JALIT pOOY

. Ae0's W'
N ¢, ¥
e '
=1 12 - og uojys oN ON 22°0 Nil 06
g-H JUS-3p- [N) 63 Yno§ AALg pooy SALI] | 13407
-1 -2 1g| auols oN oN 5170 ag 105 Shll] LLIH Ledsaual
-4 D] )SOM PROY 53L}04 BALJ
9-H Iz 9| euois | oN ON | 220| .0t | 0% 3ALAQ |
- . ‘ n LL3A07 ©3 ynog -py mapauukiuy| 244 LLEH LB43U89
=g 12 ) LT N aN DE D 9t Q peoy
_ | auowssoy g3 aL2dL) uapaey :w..tm BALAG ELIMED
-9 1=2 J8| 2uals aN oK % [ 0 RALd] SWied ROLiey
9-4 _ 0 .ﬂ . D "By u2ie] O 3597 001 nuasy |duey
i-4 1-2 J8| ouUo3ys DN oN 01°0 05
_ _ pul pes 03 3523 LoM £A0ULIACY YL#H LLHA SBuLY
01-4 1«2 J4| <u03s oN ON 2¢’0 0E 09 aue] AJolsibay Jo 3sea QD1 O3
. 759 2IUBY] IIAOU PEDY PLR| (DN ey sJoUIBADY
i1-3 -2 Jd| sueis oN o we'o 0¢ (5
. _ _ 3AL40 Yea|B}H 0% 8ALIg YEaiely Yoy YeagRiy
It-1 12 Jd | B8uRjf ON ai 810 CE 05 Youdy uEajeij
\ _ _ 07 umnmeatn uojsaLeyy| ¢ FAHT URALRHH
0. -2 2| suois | N oN | €001 .0 | .08 aes-ap-(n7 340D S6pYY
03 4INos AAp4g BLAqLl '
FA =2 Jg| BuDIg ON ON B1°0 1 0E 105 JeS-Fp-LN) 03| - 933415 Asobanamy
| 35aM_@oNAy3 LINOS BALA] JUBLIQ|Y
1]} 1-0 | s8uojs S94 s34 FL50 108 901 A Sauel g 03 2 apeab-dn po-[| pRaY JIALY uRlpul
gf#pue Sab ht “JFAD JBPIALO 03 ISTI AMY AAUIL (LN ;
01~y I~ Jd | su0l§ o) 594 20 Qg 901 e g3ue[ g oo} 2 wody
hrve ap e pnd ' _ 3pedb-dn adols 4 % § 03 1se3 Jon| Prod SSAK URPUL
3iur] no qead [ A3V TEVE | (o W saz) HLOIA | H10IM (b 1283 1] ATns KEIIA J0) _
0] aqeqean | A0 a0 Il EE_E SITIN | 30v4uns| M 133918 30 INYN
RMET J0 saqury | H4AL ddAL nmuﬂ.n_-_ﬁm{ 3 d HIONT1| OHYH a1 KOHd : o

{—==r= Al BEANIDNT SAYMAHDE A0 "1430 AT 9330910
o &) FEEE SANIH 3

0 2 2a-g-1dLsandTy IS¥TTIN TYNOLLKMY TV 101

j7eag RLUpbdLp AMTYAIIENAN

a1 T Arentep

INAWANEWY Zia] "VINIDNIA 40 3000 FHL 20 £+1"6t NOLLI3S
00S'€ O SSEIXA NI SNOLLVINGOd HLtA SNMOL GNY STULD

STOVATIN 1TTHIS HIHLO QL SNOLLICETY

t TiTine ) NAXOL A0 ALLD AHL AR TALLINGNS



EalH Jo yin)

gl'E W1

— o003 R R P L B

BLEY T ATwnuep

B TO 7 a3

a3 (AN0TE I9VIUR TYHOLLKIAY 1v10L

INAWRANINY TL6F ‘VINIDIRA 40 3A00 HHL JO EFT'EE NOILIES
DOS'E A0 SFAINT NI SNOLLY TNd0d Hitm SNMGL GNY FALLID
SASVIIIN 1I3A.L% A9H10 OL SNOLLIOTY

aaNDIE o
951
51 -2 7a| suoas[ oN aN 00l ,of ,08 63 4INOS B nwwwnﬂwm_ﬁm Juno aUIUeBLIg
51 12 78] ouois{ ON oM | 9070  .DE 05 03 uaion 22T ..n_aw”w%w_m._num U404 534850y
g-1 1-2 ag] Juolg ON n.ﬂ 8070 0E __E._r BIUBYZ 43 Luzuwnum.w”wunﬂnm”ﬂ AR ..u..haa...um#.a_.“
1 12 Rg) 9U035| ON N B0 DI .0 ,05 o3 43N0S DALY u”wwwn“_ﬁw 3Ue JALDOYIS 0§
T ¢ Sg| Suoas| o oN | B0 D| .OE 05 01 43005 3A40 uwmw,ﬂﬂ_ﬁm WLOJ JBIIND.
DR I il I I B ) P T E
s 12 naf suais|  on of | 5o .08 | 0% 03 UINOS IALIT SA03 |oibe Wpod Yoagey
-1 12 Ja) suois | oN oK | 050 .0c 05 03 1534 peoy mw_w_-w.“ﬂh“n 9140 340D 124NV
_ w.ﬂ BRE 78| suo3sl oy | ok | 070 .O¢ 405 o3 vsoM peoH h”ﬂ”ﬁﬁ T 34n0y _:”_m_.
T e 38| sums|  of 8§ | §0°0| «ZL | OO 2503 peoy W%FME 34n03 uo3suyor
T T2 28] sumas| oy o | w00l £ | 001 - 353] poty Taareg oat] 3L W
91  1-¢ 58| suols | oy oN | s0°0 .Rlu 00T T ﬂzﬁw WHH L) ISTLU04 LR
ST T Te| J9[ swis| o | OR { ZEO[ 0% \05 03 4gnog “ag :w_.“__ﬂwwm__.r.ﬁ pEOY S3UL04 SA}4
ANeiL moy yrad [TIVIAIR | HGYE | (o 10 %A HIOIM | HIGIA (oftenys qme 1a7) 3B sty pLe Jp)
wipror] S | i | e |aiben| T T | o | smocs o
oo 15) WAENIDNT SAYMHOIH 40 'Ld3T A8 A9%I8HD C777E7TT WHD NMOL O ALL HL AS QILLIRANS



JuBy Syl Jo plag

aANDIS e N ot
T = Nh-.ﬂ
-1 -2 Jd| SuRj aN N 2E*Q [} 3 06 [Py Ueljdag 40 "af ,OD1 €3 Yanos
| _ : 23uAYY jSouy3ION g Y3ogsusy pecy juat Buor
£-1 2] 1 Ji| auD3s§ DN TN ££70 0OF 0s Je5-9p-|NJ 01 JSaMYTJON
: : 82U3Y3 YINOS IALJ( A30LSUSY PROY €3 LD
-1 -2 J81 =uals OH oN s1'Q 4 08 IR5-op-~|N) oq
ASIMULAON  [EOY JDBN 3BRJG DIQ SA140 wra1suN
6-1 -2 JE| auo3g oM 9N [ E )] 0% . JRE-3p~LNn) .
. 03 153N Al 937 sapeay | #4100 PRJUOY 3xeq
.61 1-2 og| sums | oN oN | z20'0] .09 .08 T pug peag .
a3 9say peay ayeq Mopesy | ° L2413 A€ HOpRaY
g-1 T2 Jd | w@uols aN aN £2°0 1 DE s JES-dp-|NJ
. 01 358K peoy ayeq ..__.wvmmz SAAG SHEY JuelL
' | ™3 U8 Puays ON oN £0°0 5 08 U3 praj
. 0} 357 FALd JBAS|YH 3dn0) wadsiyn
a-1 T4 oH | =u0§ ON OoN £Q'0 0t DS pu3 peaq
' _ 07 35%3 AL JAdsLyN’ u—u.”._.u 48ds |4
G-I 1-2 79| owo3s af oN 10 o 04 Jes-8p-|Nn] 0] _
' . YI4ON BALJE SY BT JUB] 24L10 .EE.E:.
. | 1-Z R | subq§ | ay £0°0 10E 04 pUa pea{ o}
—_— — yIney sALdg 3ADy |MNhe] 4N0] JNUNK.
§-1I 1-2 o8| ®uoig ay DN 80°0 O 105 DES-3p- [N 03 1593
S0UBYL YI40N BAL4Q 340D |34NE] HU0d [Me}
aypui anoy yead |4IVJEAS | 38V (SN 0 133) HIGIM | HLLGW | (Z3uces 403 sy AJoa spipts o)
10) QEpRE 40 A0 Il LY SN | DVsans| mid
suryjomquay | SIAL | adaL Qarranoid  |miowa | “quva oL woua | ATIHLE 40 IWNVN
=577 9% ¥AINIONT SAVAHDIH JO L4 A6 Q3AFHY (FFFE7TL #°0) NMOL ¥O ALLY3HL A8 a3LLINANS

-

§orag PIU|BaL)y  ALTYAIDINORN

aLISTNDTY FOWETUN TYNOILIKIQY TYLIOL

Em-.-ﬂ:m!ﬂ ZL60 'VINIDMIA 40 Q0D THL 4Q £rI'Ef NOIL)AS
0OS"E A0 SEAIXKT NI SNOLLYIN40d HLlm ENwOL ONY SALLLD
SHOVATIAN LITUIS ¥3EHIO OL SNOILIOOY

B8L6T ‘T Lzenuwr



ol°'E LN
somiug sAsparin gu oy oF
QHNDIS
£9°1
- .rln\- Thar
T 95 Nif:] ALY IRDIPIRIATY
03 3503 34N0) P08 JAHQ EpeL3u3.
T PR T =T U el A R S O SR A T T
B-1 |_..N J3 BUOYS ) DN 20 + 9F 109 Jes-ap-nj
03 3563 3AjdQ umog \oeeg SALLO S|uR| Ty
o~ T aua 0 . BApI] SjjuB
T 2 g 15 N oy soral .9 | o9 o ._t_.__z__ L“ m.n__un BAJAT UMDY YoReg
L1 1-2 J4 auoly | oN #0'0 0t 0% 2R5-=2p~ N7, .
. _ 07 YIJa0N 338L4 ABJJO) Wne) Aaudoy
-1 1-2 Ja. iels oy oN 1Z2'0 e 08 Jes-8p-|nJ ;
| ' . 01 3SaMYLJON pEsy Jwa BuoT GOR{d Aaiaof
i=1 1-2 Jd U038 uN oW EQ 0 ;3 ] VES-3p-|N)
. . 03 3593 pecy Juey Buo] ploy  ualey
=1 1-2 i LIRS aN [ T7] T ) [} 11 Aws-3p-10)
. _ 03 1s8N puoy gea bioj proy ueusp
Y] oy esd ﬁqhuﬁﬁ ﬂ.ﬂm .._..“az 1o ut.hu _— HLdin :Mﬁ: (aBuega gara ys[ Laew sypim 30 .
§OJ I EAT HIVIAUNS .
sy po aquny | B4AL | AdAL UALEHON ot quvy oL noug | ABTBLS 40 AWYN

=77 Q) dTENIDNT SAYMHIH 40 1430 A9 CIAR0 @77 7100} NMOL ¥C AL ARL AE OALTINENS

~— qA15An0AY FEOVETIH TVNOLLIGAY TWIO0L
oeay PLULBALAALITVAIINAK

INEWANEWY ZL60 "VINIDYLA 40 3000 IHL S0 £9-1'EE NOLLIAS
005'€ 40 S57IXF N1 SNOLLYINSOd HLIM SNAOL ONY uth
STOVETIN 131415 WIHLO O1 SNOLINITY



3/16/78

Moved
that

by Mr. Koaoper, secondad by Mr. Fralin,

WHEREAS, under zuthority of Sactian 33.1-43 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, reguest is made by the City of

Portsmguth for maintenance payments on additional streets mmeting

required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be mads to the City of Portsmouth om additional streets, totaling 1.42
miles, and meeting renuvfred standards under the aforementiomed section
of the Code, affactive January 1, 1978, far quarterly payment due after
March 31, 1978. The additional streets and milestge eligible for payments
are described ps follows:

0id Church Road
0fd Church £ircle

Hoodmers Drive
MWogdmere Court
Pinebark Road -

Two Qaks Road -
Pine Needles Circle -
Lammy Circle -
01d Farm Road -
Glencave Drive -
farlton Court -
Thormwood Street -

These "Qther Stra=ts”

From €1d Church Circle to Pinebark Road
From west cul-de-sac to sast cul-de-sac
Fram Pineberk Road tc Towns Point Road
From Woadmere Drive west to cul-de-sac
From {1d Farm Road to Tawne Point Road
From Red Barn Road to Pinebark Road
From Two Qoks Road east to cul-de-sac
From Two Oaks Road east t0 ¢ul-de-sac
From Red Barn Road to Pinebark Road
From Shorelina Drive to Carlton Court
From west cui=-de-sac to sast cul-de-sac

From Cardinal Lane north to cul-de-zae

0.05 Mile
0.10 Mile
0.14 Mfle
0.05 Mile
0.25 M1le
0.156 Mile
0.D3 Hila
0.05 Mile
0.18 Mile
0.0% Mile
0.13 Mitle

Q.12 Mile

T = additions, totaling 1.42 miTes, increase the total
Othar Streets”" mileage in the City of Partsmputh from 352.85 miles to
354.27 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



3/16/78

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1+-43 of the
Code of V¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request s made by the Town
of Wise for meintenance payments on additional streets meeting
required standards;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Wise on additional straets, totaling 0.13 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforamentioned section of the
Coda, affective retroactive to July 1, 1977, for the quarterly payment
dus aftar September 30, 1977. The additionzl streets and mileage
aligible for payment are described as follows:

Kise Elementary - From Railrcad Avenus to Raflroad Avenue =
Sehool Routs 5713 Loop 0.07 M1le

Wise Elamentary - From School Street to Schao) Street - Loop  0.06 Mile
School Route 9775

Thase additions. totaling 0.13 mile, increase the total miletge in the
Town of Wise from 10.97 miles-to 11.10 miles of approved streets suhject

to paymant.
MOTIGN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
thzt ;

WHEREAS, under autherity of Sectian 33.1-43 of the
Code of ¥irginia of 7950, as amended, raquest 45 made by the Town of
Herndon for maintonence payments on addftiona] strests mesting requirad
. standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that quarterly payments
be wmade to the Town of Herndon on additional streets, totaling 2.25 miles.
and meeting required standards under the aforementicned section of the
Code, effective January 1, 1978, for the quarterly payment due after
March 31, 1978. The additiomal streets and milsage eligible for payment
are deseribed on attached tabulation shests numbered 1 and 2 dated
January 1, 1978,

These additfons, totaling 2.25 miles, {ncrease the total mileage 1n the
Town of Herndon from 23.37 miles to 25.62 miies of approved streets
subject to peyment.

MCTION CARRIED



nanfug wlawyliy jo -3d

e \ JaNDs
LD*g|o®EeBpTY 0% g0*T{ + E 01 0091 + o spreBurvioy
aua
z __.nu:..._uﬂ 18 | 9B LZE DUEIPING ssganng |-
ET "0 |SFFEPTHD GE“TI? + &1 ©1 ET'ER + B "Id T1®dX
z __._”unmu___. eualg e °H L ZE 10% apsapIny PpIeIFaviEuny
T | PEEBPIND BI°LV + 8 ©3 00 YE +.2 "Td T1E
) TTEd
4 _:”E aV|auoasg o e | 110} L2t 1 0¢ IBETPINg  PTajjaaEung
z _:2_._2 awolg | oONf o \ZE 108 BY 16 + 0T 931 96'is + 9] 'Id ummany
2p" 2eEDpINg  pIeTriauang
T _.HEEE BUGIE oN oN EOOpPEEIRPINY ¢ €E'i6 + T 93 00°81 + Of "Td AFafuaty
1 B€ 1 SBS2PIND BLOWTIE
ai EQ"QPEBRERIN DO'O8 + T 83 GD"BT + 0| ° AIFATUDT
z Tmunﬁnﬂ CREE oN . , 0€ ﬁ 108 segapInd FIOUTTTA mmw
oy Y0 OpuBap LN 00 96 + £ ©% OO0 Bl + Gpg (revuns -9
zZ Tn.._mm.q JLols o8 ,0€ 108 DREAPING BXQUTTFA
aual a ga’opesap 06 &% + T ©3 OO BRIl + O
e yreadey g . oH 0e | 0E SEBIPTND d10uyTIa
vgde ay EE"D oE g1'88 + £ ©3 NG'L£9 + 6| "8 IACUTTTI
z TH 4deYfauagg ol ! 108 puy RIIFasauBIg
. Teqdsy|ou0ig | o oR E.Euuuﬂa__ 0§ 9545 + 1 03 Q0'R1 + O[30 woiaequng
i L 08 1 apgaprnp d20mTTYg
aua3g a ay PRESPTA ag BE'L0 + 5 &3 CO°RT + O 313 UTATOD
4 jreydey R ) &0" 05 . ! asgaprnn 2A0WTTYA
z Trqdey|°0038 p- oN 1 JO0F | Log D0°SL + &1 93 O0°'BI 4 OI| °35 OAnquUey
ﬁ iy Th : THIBRTRY PAGETTTS
7 [ TRUEY [BLO3 5 ox aN : ' 1 41 T 2¢ F 0 ¥F OOBE T £
21 ‘ ' oEgepINg 2IONTTTL 1§ wanquay

%ﬁ‘ 91o(} ATHNIDNG SAVAHOIH A0 40 AT GTAOMHD £T7TTTET 950) NMOL 40 ALD 3HL A8 gLLLINGNS
BTN 2081 29§ GLLSINDIY IOVATIN TVNOILKIAY TYLOL

uapuiay go umoyr ALMTVAIJINON

INHWANINY ZL60 "VINIDUIA 40 3000 FHl A0 Et-I'€E NOILDIE
D0S°E A0 SSTINT NI SNDLLVTNLO] HLIM ERADL ONY 531110
) SADVATIW LITHIS NHUIO O SNOITHTFIY



sosindug sdomydiyt Jo -

QINDIS

— FewiIqb; Z9 %..h.
i ' s A +
PSR = sadsy 2 ¥| =i ’ & a
pumyY i / _...m_M ‘ u .‘.lﬁ
._”wnnuu._nmun _...._”wﬁmuﬂ CRIYE T aN T 09 BaRT4 SABTRARIL JO 1®d| rpy Burlaeasg
Y R ST 4 BOTIW T' AvAailug Uopuray
F L TAYERY] WOOIEQ N ol DT "0 40T %14 000D + € 27 O4°"DC + 0 *}8 uagyjajg
: 'BAY Yamy ‘Td IB3TX
7T ‘__ﬂ....wnmud.. PL01S [ ON oH | 900 V9E N3 4a°6Z + £2 03 00'6Z + 02 ‘aay jard
) ABTITARD slopoiag
F4 yieudey| Sdo3g oN 9H Q1D 0% 09 00‘ZB + S2 93 OD'IfT1 + OT| "®A¥ ©[¥puUIay
: - Al 0dadgs "FAY Havg
ﬁu:nnuqmuﬁ.:mm#nmﬂ BUDIE| WS L Nmkw hmm#% .08 BO'SE + ET ©°3 D000 + @ "1§ 33=unag
A A mnkﬂu_. puy aTIjArauwvig
Z FIYgEay | »6eis{  OH oy | 82T"0 13 108 ST"S% + 6 01 QD'€Z + 0| ®avaq uodsy
_ . JEERpTN] UBIIANG UERA
7 {IeHAEY [ eUSIF|  ON B [ tD°D PpEEIPING  ,0¢ £9°0T . 4+ L ©2 EG°SE + ¢ ‘310 3°4eny
A IWEIPINI "1 ITHJ
z (TYd sy T NTE T Y PR | 3070 FeRIping T, 0% tL°40 + & ©3 0D %9 + 2 "0 adoung
J2E " DBERPING *ag 11ex
A TYIASY | 6a35| oH i T U | .05 T & 9 Y (U BT + © 30 eETiung
12E AggapIny PI9yJisuaung
T FTOqaEY [ PUCIB| O O | 0 OpvespLA} (0§ 06'9% + 1 931 O0'F1 + 0] -3 ajepunsg
..__....I 48 E ummﬂ_......ﬁ_._u PI?FI1iaunng
T Ty POy [~ oy oN 40 ) 9E DT Gv*96 + TZ ©1 06'¢C + 0] pPI2rzaouang
. . A1 uopunisg .hxm uonnIey
ampeiL nor yeadl |BIVAHNE | BEvY {op o sas} Higis | HLOM {efuer youz 7 Aios sysppn gD o
1o S|qe||s fiie) Jap ._..m_m._._ H:_._u.._m.ﬂ SETIN | 3OVIUNS| M2 LETULS 40 THYN
U] Jo squny |- SdAL AdAL ONINHYS HLONTT| auvH oL WO

( »&n-\ A I_N\N_... NEQA} AYINIONT SAYMHIN 20 LJ90 A5 QFNIR11D Trre TTE YY) NAQL HO ALID THE L1 G2 LUINEAS

“F4 "vopuasH JO vaog ATYLIJINGK

TJAISINGEE AOYTHW 1VNOILIGTY TY1DL

INUNONTRY TL61 'VINIDHIA 40 340D FHE 20 €366 NOLL)AS
005" O S$7I%T NI SNOLLYTNEO0] HLIM SNMOL ONY SALLL)
SATTIIN 89818 HAILO DL SNOLLKNTY



3/1b/78

Maved hy Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Blagg,
that

WHEREAS, in accerdance with the statutes of the Common-
weaith of ¥irginia and policfes of the Highway and Trensportation
Commissfon, a location public hearifng was held in the Council Chambers
af the Bedford Municipal Building at 215 East Main Street in Bedford
an June 29, 1977, at 7:30 p.m. Tor the purpose of considering the
proposed location of Route 43 from the intersection of Business
Route 460 {East Main Street) to the intersection of Route 221 in
the City of Bedford, State Project 0043-141-101, C-501; and

HHEREAS, proper natice was given in advance and a1l
those present were given a full opportunity to expres: thelr apinfons
and recommendations for or against the proposed preject as presented,
and their statements being duly recordad: and

WHEREAS, the ecanomic, socfal, and environments] effacts
of the proposed preject have been examined and given propar comsideration,
and this evidence, along'with a11 other, hes been carefully reviewsd;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOGLVED, that the lacation aof
this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan for the original
Yine ns proposed and presented at the said location public hearing by
thg Dapartment's enginaers.

MOTION CARRIED

Hoved by Mr. Roos, 5econded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Common~
wealth of ¥irginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation
Comnission, a combined locatien and design public haaring was held in
the Holland Elementary School located at 3340 Holland Road in ¥irginia
Beach on January 4, 1978, at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering
the propossd location and major design features of Lynnhaven Parkway -
Phase III from 0.10 mila north af Holland Road to 0.05 mile east of
K{Egs Arms Drive fn the City of ¥irginia Beach, State Project U000-134-
115, C-501; and

- WHEREAS, proper natice was given in zdvance and all
those present were given a full spportunity to express their apinfons
and recormendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recorded: and



3/16/78

WHEREAS. the ecoromic, social, and envirsnmental effects
of the proposed project have baen examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewsad;

NOW, THEREFORE, B IT RESOLVED, that the Tocaticn and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the sald combined Tpcaticn and
design public hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Me. Hass=ell, seconded by Mr. Hogper,
that

WHEREAS, projections of revenues and costs for the Norfolk-
Virginia Beach Tol1 Road as provided by Witbur Smith and Asspciates, Inc.,
"Traffi¢ Engineers,” and Howard, Needles, Tamwen and Bergendoff. "Consult-
ing Engirgers," indicate that a matn 1ine comeutation toll rete of 50.15
for passenger vehicles would produce sufficient income to finance needed
impravements and also provide for the retirement of all putstanding bomds
epproximateiy 16 years ahead of schediiie: and

WHEREAS, tihwre fs public demand for the astahlishment of
a commutation ratae:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, & main 1ine commutation
tall rate of §0.15 for passenger vehicles using the Norfolk-Yirginia 8each
Tol11 Road will be establ{shed effective duly 1, i$78, subject to approval
of the "Traffic Engineers." as required by Article V, Section 507 of the
Trust Indenture dated July 1, 1985, and in accordance with all other
applicable terrs and covenants of the Trust Indenturs.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Rocs wished to have the record reflect that the General

Assembly's actian in estahldshing a commuter rate for the Yirginfa Beach-
Norfolk Expressway was an umarranted intrusion upon the responsibilities
of the Highway and Transportatfon Commission. and that this polftically
motivated action was hot going to be fn the best interests of the peonte
Served by the road, which was built under a predetermined and agreed upon
bond issue. He further stated that the Commfssion had been placed 1n an
unwisa position.

" Hoved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr, Hassell,
thet

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy, a firm
propasal has been received fram the consulting fTrm of Wilbur Smith and



3/16/78

Assocfates, Richmond, ¥irginia, far the preparation of a complete.snviron-
mentd]l study on the Route 234 Bypass from scuth of Mapassas 10 north of
Manassas fn Prince William County. This work 1s identiffed as:

Route 234, Project Q234-0756-107, PE-101

WHEREAS, the highly specialized nature of the environ-
mental work and the scheduled time for complating this type of envirompental
study reguires augmentation of the Department's enviropmantal staff; and

WHEREAS, carefu] cons{deration has been made of thesa
raquired services and just compensation for same as established and
et forth in the Memorandum of Agreoment;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissian
authorize the exscution of a Memorandun of Agresment with Wilbuyr
Smith and Associates which establishes a maximum tatal compansation
not to exceed $778,293, which 1ncludes a net fee of §74,184.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 779 of the Actz of the General Assembly
of 1976, appravad April 12, 1976, directs that the Highway and Transpor-
tation Comnission set aside certain funds to aid regionat transportation

comnissions or local governments in the payment of capital costs of mass
transportatfon; and

WHEREAS, the City of Petersburg has requested State aid
in support of the 1ocal share of e capftal grant from the Urban Mass
Transportation Administration; amd

WHEREAS, & review af the fnformation submitted by the City
of Petersburg indfcates tha need for additional funds over and above the
550,000 appropriated far capital costs by Chapter 779, Item 8265, of the
Actes of the General Assembly of 1976 and further that their request s in

agceordance with the requirements as established by Acts of the General
Assembly;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that this Commission hereby
directs that $747,708 be allacated to the City of Patersburg from funds
established as ald to mass transpartation by Chapter 779, Item 8263, of
the Acts of the Genaral Assembly of 1975, approved April 12, 1876.

MOTION CARRLED



I/16/78

Moved by Mv. Rebinson, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Titie 23 - highways, United States Coda, and FHPM 7-7=5, a location amd
design pubiic hearing was held in the Caroline Bigh School Jocatad on
Route 207 between Route 95 end Bowling Green on February 23, 1978, at
7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering the proposed widening of Inter-
state Route 95 from four lanes to six lanes from 0.368 mile north of
Route 54 to tha Caroline-Spotsylvania County Line in Hanover and Carcline
Counties, State Projects 0095-042-102, C-501, C-503; 0095-016-181, C-501,
C-502, C-503; Federal Prpjacts 1-95-2{186)95, 1-95-2{187}100, 1-95-2{178)705,
1-95-2{177)109, 1-95-2(176}115: and

WHEREAS , proper notice was given {n advance and all those
prasent were given & full opportunity to express thefr opinjons and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed projects as presented, amd their
stataments being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, sccfal, and envirommental effacts
of the preposed projacts have been axamined and given proper consideratian,
and this evidence, along with all athar, has been carsfully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and
majar design feztures of thesa prajects be approved in accordance with
the plan as proposed and presented at the said Tocation and dasign
public hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and EHPM 7-7-3, & combined
location and design public hearing was keld in the Doswell Elsmentary
School located on Route 1 at Doswell on November 30, 1977, at 8 p.m.
for the purpese of considering the propused location and major design
features of Route 738, Gum Tree Road, from the intersection of Route I
to tha intersection of Route 646 in Hanover Lounty, Stata Project
ﬂ?gﬂ-ﬂ¢2-193. C-501, M-502, C-503, B-620, B-623; Federal Project RS-1524¢{ );
an

WHEREAS, proper notfce was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their epinfons and recom-
mandations for or against the proposed project as prasented, and their
statements being duly recarded: and



A/16/78

WHEREAS, the economic, social, amd envirommental effects
of the proposed project have bean axamined ard given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with al¥ other, has bean carefully reviewed:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the lacation and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan 25 proposed and presented at the zaid location and design
public hearing by the Department'sz angineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Hassell,
that

WHEREAS, Sactions 33.1-72 and 33.1-22% of the Code of
Yirginia (1650}, as amended, provide for the acceptance of additions
t; the State Secondary System oniy with the approval af the State
Highway and Trarspeortation Commissioner; and :

WHEREAS, historically certain standards have heen estab-
i1shed as prerequisites for the Commissioner's approvel and agresment
to such additions, one of which has been the requirement of a right of
way guarantee by resalution of the Board of Supervisors of the county
in whi¢h such proposed edditien 15 Tocated; and

WHEREAS, atthough such reguirements have been implemented,
they have naver besn promuigatad zimultzneously as a unified palicy;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the policy regarding
additions to the State Secondary System as previously promulgated by the
Commission, Comiissioner, and the ¥irginia Department of Highways and
Transportaticn be reaftirmad, and that the policy of the Commissicner,
which has required resolutions of the Boards of Supervisars of the
severzl counties where the propased rozds zre located be affirmed: 1n
particuler, the requirement of a guarantee of the right of way by the
county Boards of Supervisars is specifically affirmed: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Highways
and Transporiation, through the Deputy Commissioner and Chief Ergfneer,
15 directed to establish standards and adgministrative procedurss to
Tmplement the policy for secondary additions.

MOTION CARRLED



3/16/78

The Commission committea, headed by Mr, Fralin, studying
industrial access projects in Albemarls 2nd Pittsylvania Counties, stated
that their study of the projects indicated funding should be provided in
both cases. Therefora, the following resolutions were adopted:

Moved by Mr. Fralfn, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Sertipn 33.1-227 of tha Code of Virginia
provides a fund to ". . . be expanded by the Comnissfon for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining, or impraving access roads within counties,
cities, and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing,
or gthar establishments will be bullt under firm contrzét or are already
gonrstructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Pitisylvania County
amd the Town Council of Chatham have by resplutions requested the use of
industrial access funds to pravide access from the end of Route 694 to-
tha entrance of a proposed warehouse to serve thae Belmont Casket Manu-
facturing Company and an existing warehouse of Aurora Casket Company
within the Town of Chatham, estimated to cost 54,500; and

WHEREAS, there is precadent far allecating industrial
access funds to serve such warsahousec: and

WHEREAS, 1t appmars that this request falis within the
intent of Section 33.7-221, but thare was some question as ta its compii~
ance with the provisicns of the Higiway and Transportation Commission's
policy on the use of industrial access funds; and

WHEREAS, a subtommittes comprised of Commissfon membars
was appointed by the Commission chajrman, and after a study by the sub-
commititew, it was determinad that the request would comply with the
Comuaission pelicy; and

WHEREAZ, the maximum znnual Tndustrial access funds
availablg to Pittsylvania County have been exhausted through the
allocation to other concerns during tha 1977-78 fiscal year: and

WHEREAS, it is a provision of the Commizsion policy
that Industrial access funds not be anticipated from one year to
another, but a substantial balance has been experienced from year to
year In the industrial access fund for the last several years: and

WHEREAS, 1t 13 the desire of the Commission to expedite
the pracessing of fndugtirial access reguests;



3/16/78

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $4,500 from the.
1878-79 industrial access fund be allocated to provide adequate aCCess
to the proposed new facility of the Belmont Casket Manufaciuring Company,
to ba located in the Town of Chatham beyond the end of present Route 634,
Project 0694-187-216, C-501, contingent upon {1) the industry’s entering
tntc a Firm contract for the construction of 1te facility, and (2] the
necassary right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no
cost to the Commomwealth,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1977-78 o ". . . be expendad by the
Commission for constructing, recomstructing, maintaining, or impreving
acceass roads within counties, cities, and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, precessing, or octher establistments will be buiit
under f4rm contract or are elready constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Albemarle County
has by resolution regquasted the use of industrial access fumds to
provide adeguate access to the proposad new facility of Gaeneral
Electric Company, ta be Tocated off Route 29 north of Charlettesville,
estimated to cost $80,.000; and

WHEREAS, it sppears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221, but 1t has not baen a practice &f the Com-
mission to alloceta funds to industries which have direct available
aecess to primary routes; and

WHEREAS, 1t is the desire of the Commission ta protact
the integrity of the primary systsm wherever possible; and

WHEREAS, a4 subcommittee comprised of Commisi{on members
was appointed by the Commission chairman, and after a study by the sub-
committee, it was determined that the request would compiy with the
Comaission policy; and

WHEREAS, Genaral Electric Company has agreed to provide
a covenant instrument eliminating access %o Route 29 algng 1ts frontage
hetween the existing crossovers imeediately tv the north and scuth of
this lacation;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 380,000 from the
1977=78 industrial access fund be allocated to assist im providing
zdeguete tctess to the proposed new facitity of General Electric Company,
to be located off Route 29 north of Charlottesville in Albsmarle County,



3/16/78

-Praject Q606-002-188, C~501, contingent upon {1) the industry’'s entering
into & firm contract for the construction of 1ts fecility. (2) the nec-
essary right of way and adjustment af uti1ities being provided at no
cost to the industrial access fund, and {3) the industry's furnishing
the Commanwealth with a cpvenant instrument thereby eliminating direct
gecess to Route 29 along its frontage between the present crossovers
immadiately to the north and south of the Tozation.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

HWHEREAS, Sectien 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides 2 fund for fiscal 1977-78 to ". . . be expended by the
Comission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining, or improving
accass roads within counties, cfties, and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing, or other establishments will ke built
undar firm contract or are already constructed.”; ard :

WHEREAS, the Board of Suparvisors of Mecklenburg County
and the Town Council of Chase CTty have by resolTutions requested the
use of Tndustrial sccess funds to provide adequiate access to the pro-
pesad new facility of Jonb1l, Incorporetsd, to be Tocated at the
intersection of Routes 49 and 785 in Mecklenburg County, estimated to
cost $35,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 amd i5 very simflar te 2 request studied by
3 subcosmittee comprised of Commission members to serve General Electric
Company in Albemarle County; and

WHERERS, tha subcommittes rendersd a favorabla recomn-
mendation therefor;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that $35.000 from the
1977-78 industrial access fund be allocated to provide adequate access
to the proposed new facility of Jonbil, Incorporated, to be located at
the intersection of Routes 49 and 785 in Mecklenburg County, Project
0720-058-197, C-501, contingent upon the industry's entering into a
firm contract for the construction of itz Tacility, and the nacessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cast to
the Commormwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Charles Duckworth, Mayor of the Town of Chase City,
appeared to speak in favor of this allocation.



/16778

Moved by Mr, Crowe, seconged by Mr. Hocper,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1977-78 to “. . . be expended by the
Commizston for constructfng, reconstructing, maintafning, or improving
access roads within countfes, cities, and towns to {ndustrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing, or other establishmants will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed.®: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Chesterfi{eid
County has by resolutfon requested the use of industrial access
funds to serve the expanding facilities of E. I. du Pont de Nemaurs %
Company, Lncorporated, located beyond the end of Route 655 {Bellwoad
Road) in Chestertield County. estimated to cost $310,000; and

WHERERS, 1t appsars that this request fells within
the intemt of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisfons
of the Highway and Transportation Cormissfon's policy on the use of
industrial access Funds:

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLYED, that $230,000 frow
the 1977-78 industrial access fund be allocated to assist in providing
sdequate access to the proposed expanding facilitias of E. I. du Pont
de Hemours & Company, Incorporated, located beyond the end of Route 656
(BeTlweod Road) in Chesterfield County, Project 0656-020-197, C-=501,
tontingent upon (1) the industry’s emtering into a firm contract for
the construction of its expanding facilities, {(2) the industry's comn-
tributing 580,000 of matching funds, and (3) the right of way and
adjustment of utflities being provided at mo cost toc the Cormonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, saconded by Mr. Fralinm,
that

WHEREAS, Eectian 33,1-223 of the Code of Yirginia sets
forth that the General Assembly of Yirginia has found and declared that
ft is ". . . 1n the pubTic fnterest that access roads and bikeways to
public recreational arsas end historical sites be provided by using
highwey funds . . .“; provides higfwey funds for such ourpose; and
further provides that "The 5tate Higway and Transportation Commission
and the Commission of Qutdoor Recreation are hereby authorized to make
regutatians to carry out the provisions of this section.”; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Qutdoor Recreation and the
State Highway and Transportation Comission have adopted a Joint policy
to govern the use of recreatfonal access funds pursuant to Section 33.1-223
of the Code of ¥irginia; and



3/16/78

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Halifax County has
by resolution requested the use of recreational access funds to provide
dccess to Conner Lake, located off Route 624 in Halifax County, estimated
to cost $70,000: and

WHEREARS, this reguest has been considered by the Commission
of Qutdoor Recreation and has been found to comply fully with the provisfons
of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Qutdoor Recrestion has rvecom-
mended the construction of the aforementioned access;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $70.000 from the
1977-78 recreational access fund be allocated to provide access to
Conner Lake, located off Rouvte 624 in Halifax County, Project 0624
41-176, C=-8)1, contingent upon the right of wey and adjustment of
utilities being provided at no cast to the recreational zecess fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fall, saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.7-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund to “. . . be expended by the Commission for constructing. recon-
structing, maintaining, or improving access roads within countfes, citims,
and towns to industrizl sites on which manufacturing, pracessing, or
other establishments will be built under firm contract or are aiready
constructed.”; &nd

WHEREAS, as a result of a request by the Scott County
Board of Supervisors, this Commission did by resalution of July 1B,
1974, allocate $18,000 to provide adequate access ta the new facilities
of Athena Industries, Incorporeted, and Cardinal Creaticns of Virginia,
Incarporated, to be located off Route 732 in Scott County just narth
of the Virginfa-Tennessee state 1ine, Project 0732-084-142, C-507; and

WHEREAS, this allocation was cantingent upon the
necessary right of way and adjustment of utiTities hefng provided at
no cost o the Industrial actess fund; and

) WHEREAS, the Scott County Board of Supervisors has now
by resolution rescinded 1ts previous resolution reguasting industrial
access funds, as the Board was unable to secure the necessary right of
way 1n accordznce with Commission policy; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to yse these funds for pther
industrial access work;



3/16/78

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the allecationm
of $18.000 made from the industrial access fund for 1974-75 +o provide
afeguate access to the new faciifties of Athena Industries, Incorpaorated,
and Cardimal Creations of ¥irginia, Incorporated, to be located off
Route 732 in Scott County just north of the Yirginia-Tennessee state
1{ne, Project 0732-0B4-142, £-501, is hereby withdrawn and reassigned
to the unallocated industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, setonded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginfa provides
'‘a fund for fiscal 1977-78 to ", . . be expended by the Commissfon for
canstructing, reconstructing, maintaining, ar Tmproving access roads
within counties, c¢ities, and towns to industrial sites on which manuface
turing, processing, or othar establishments will be built under firm
contract or are already constructed.®; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Gresrsville Caunty
has by resslution requested the use of industrial access funds to serve
the proposed facility of 01d Deminfon Beef, Incorporated, to be located
off Route 08 west of Jarratt, estimated to cost $378,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that thfs reguest falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the pravisions of the
Highway and Transportation Comissfon's policy on the use of fndustrial
atcess funds;

’ NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that 150,000 fram the
1977-78 irdustrial access fund be allocated to provide access to the
proposed facillty of Did Dominion Beef, Incorporated, to be lacated

off Route 608 west of Jarratt in Breensvills County, Project D6OB-
040150, €-501, contingent upen (1) +the industry's entering intp 2

firm contract for the construction of 1ts faclltty, (2] the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to
the Industrial access fund, and {3) the industrial access allocation
being supplemented with regular Secondary construction funds to tha
extent necessary to provide an adequate facTitty, estimated at 5228,000.

MOTION CARRIED



3/16/78

Moved by Mr. Hassell, setonded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids received
February 28, 1978, on the followfng projects:

BITUMINOUS SURFACE TREATMENT :

Bristol District, Schedules C-11-78, C-12-78, and C-13-78

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke,
Virginia.

Bid (Alternate) $1.780,458.74
10% for sngineering and additional work 178,045.87
fmount Chirgeahle to project 1,958,504 .00

To ba financed from Bland, Buchaman, Dickenson, ‘Lee, Russell, Scott,
Smyth, Tazewel1, Washington, Wise, and Mythe Counties Secondary and
Bristol District Primary Maintenance Raplacement Funds.

Salem DMstrict, Schedules [-21-78, C-22-73, C-24-78, £-25-78, and

Mward of contract to low bidder, Adams Canstruction Company, Roancke,
¥Yirginia, and Virginie Asphalt Paving Company, Inc., Roanoke, ¥irginia,

Bid (Alternate) $2,402,646.08
108 for engineering and additfomal work 240,254 .60
Amount chargeahle to project 2,642,910.00

To be financad from Bedford, Botetourt, Franklin, Cralg, Giles, Henry,
Montgomery, Patrick, Pulaski, and Roanoke Counties Secondary and 3alaem
District Primry and Interstate Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Lynehburg District, Schedules B-31-78, C-32-78, C-33-78, C-34-78, and

fward of contract toc low bidder, Marvin V. Templeton & Sons, Inc.,
Lynchburg, Yirginia.

Bid {Alternste) $1.731,547.67
T0% for engineering and additional work 173,154.76
Amount chargeabie to project 1,904,702.00

To ba financed from Appomattox, Amharst, Buckingham, Carpbell, Charlotte,
Cumberland, Halifax, Nelsor, Pittsylvania, and Prince Edward Counties
Secondary and Lynchhurg District Primary Mafntenance Replacement Funds.



3/16/78

Richmond District, Schedyles C-41-78, C-42-78, and [-43-78

Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc..
Rickmond, ¥irginia, and Burton P. Short & 3on, Inc.. Petersbury, Virginia.

Bid {Alternats) $2.204,591.99
10% for engineering and addftional work 220,459,179
Amount chargeahle to project 2,425,05T7.00

To be financed from Amelfa, Brunswfek, Charles City, Chesterfiald, Dimwiddie,
Gocchland, Hanover, Lunenburg, Mecklenburg, New Kent, Notfoway, Powhatan,

and Prince George Counties Secondary and Richmond Distriet Primary and
Intarstate Maintanance Replacemant Fumds,

suffolk District, Schedules C-51-78, (-52-78, £-53-78, (-54-78, and C-55-78

Award of centract ta low biddar, Whitehurst Paving Compeny, Inc., Ri:hmuhd,
Virginfa, and Burton P. Short & Son, Inc., Petersbury, Virginia.

Bid {Alternate) $71,927,706. 50
10% for engineering and additional work 192,770.65
Arsunt chargeable to project 2,120,427.00

To be Tinanced from Accomack, Gresnvilie, Isls of Wight, Jamas City,
Northampton, Southampton, Surry, Sussex, York Counties, and City of
suffolk Secandary and Suffalk District Primary and Interstate Maintsnance
Replacement Funds.

Fredgricksburg District, Schedules C-61-78, C-52-78, C«63-76, ard C-64-78

Award of contract to tow bidder, Whitshurst Faving Company, Inc.. Richmond,
¥irginia. )

Bid {Alternate) " $1,724,904. 29
10X for enginesring and additional work 172,49],42
Amunt chargeabie to project 1,897,394,00

To he financed from Caroline, Essex, Gloucester, King George, King and
Queen, King WiTlliam, Lancaster, Mathews, Middiesex, Northumberland,
Richmond, Spotsylvania, Stafford, and Wegtmoraland Countfes Secondary
and Fredericksburg District Primary Maintenance Replacemsnt Funds.

Culpeper District, Schedules £-71-78, C-72-78, and C-73-78

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc.. Richmend,
¥irginia.

Bid {Aitarnate) 31,455,502, 63
10% for engineering and additiona]l work V48,550, 25
Amount chargeable to project 1,607,052, 00

7o be financed from Albemarle, Culpeper, Fairfax, Fauguier, Fluvanna,
Greene, Louisa, Mad{isen, Orange, Prince WiT11am, and Rappahannack Counties

Secondary and Culpeper District Primary and Interstate Maintenance Replace—
ment Fumds.



3/16/78

Staunton District, Schedules C-81-78, C-82-78, and -83-70

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Valley Paving, Inc., Staunton, Yirginia,
and Thompson=Arthur Paving Company, A Division of Ashland-Warren, Ine.,
Danv{1le, Yirginia.

Bid {ATternate) $1,512,151.75
10% for emgineering and additional work 151,215,117
Amount chargeahle to project 1,663,366.00

To be financed from Alleghany, Bath, Clarke, Frederick, Page, Rockingham,
Shenzndoah, and Warren Counties Secondary and Staunton Distriet Primary
and Interstate Matntenanca Replacement Funds,

MOTION CARRLED

Moved by Mr. Robinson, secanded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, in accordence with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginfa and policies of the Highway and Transportation
Comission, 2 design public hearing was held in the Hugh Mercer E]emen-
tary Schoe] located an Cowan Boulavard in Fredericksburg on December 15,
1977, at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering the proposed major
design features of Route 3 {East-West Connector} from 0.095 mile west
of Route 1 Bypass to existing Route 3 southeast of Fredericksburg in
the Cily of Fredericksburg and Stefford County, State Projects 0003-
111-102, C-501, and 0003-089-104, C-501; anc

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and al]
those present were given a full epportunity to express thefr opinions
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as prasented,
and thefr statements being duly recgrded: and

WHEREAS, the econemic, social, and envirormental effects
of the proposed project have been sxamined and given praper consideration.
and this evidence, along with all other, has bean carefully raviewsd:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the major design
features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
propesed and presented at the safd design public hearing by the Depart-
mant's engineers, amended to include four revisions outlfned in the City
Council's resolution adopted January 10, 7978, and the acquisition of
the necagsary rights of way for an ultimate flyover ramp and acceleratfon
lane at Route 3 in Stafford County.

MOTION CARRIED



3/16/78
Hoved by Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr. Fr:lHn.
that

WEREAS, in comectlion with Routes 301 & 2, State Highmray Project
1842-0), the Commorweslth aequired certain lands, Ineluding a oornection to
Route G40, fram Grover B. Atikine and Elizabeth R, Atklns by docs Gated o
28, 1955 and recorded in Deed Book 167, Page 228 in the Office of the Cleric
‘ol the Clroit Court of Hanover County: and

WHEREAS, wnder Route 301, State Mgy Project 0301~D42-101,
=201, the camection to Foute 840 was acain relocated In & sSouthwestern
directian and serves the same cltlzens as the 0ld locatien: and

WHEREAS, the County Board of of Hanower Covnty, 8t 1ts
regular meeting held on Decenber 29, 15764, abandomed the locatisn of old
Route 640 that was reiocated wnder Projasct 0301=-042-101, EW-201; and

'vms,mwmlmr,mmmmfmymmp
mm,mmmmmtmmmﬁmmﬂdlmmg
Meﬁﬂﬂmlor@arme&dbemdh:him;mﬂ

WHEREAS, the State Highwey &nd Tremmportation Commiesioner has
certilied in writing that tha old locaticn of Route 540 as ralocated nder
Project 0301-042--101, RW=201, does not castliute & section of the public
mad and ia deemed by hinm no longer necessary for the uaea of the State
Hghway System. The State Higiway and Transportation Commssiconer hae also
certified In writing that the old location of Rowte 640 ps relocated umder:
Projact 1842201 doss not comstitute a section of the publie rosd &nd is
demdbyhimmlm@rmueﬁmﬁrthemsnfthemmm@mmm
upcn the date the seid sectlon of Route 640 is abardomed,

NOW, THERESORE, in ececrdance with the provisions of § 33,1-149 of
the Code of Virglmin (1950), ax amended, the canveyance of the old right of
A8y ocoaprising the locations of old Route G4C 1s approved end the State
Tghway and Transportstion Cammissionew ia hersby aithardzad to execute in



3/16/78

Moved Dy Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr. Fralfn.
that

WHEREAS, in comnection with Route 703, State Highway Froje=ct
0703-001~164, C-501, the Comorevealth asquived certain land from Delmmmea
Power and Iight Compeny of Virginia by deed dated Jume 20, 1973 and recordad
in Deed Book 341, Page 465; and from Larry K. Rante snd Betty Jean Rentz by
dead dated Jue 7, 1574 and recorded in Deed Bock 353, Pege 60. These
Inatraments are recorded in the Office of the {lerk of the Clreult Court of
Accomacic County; and

WHEREAS, under the aforementioned project, a portion of Foute 703 -
hes been relocated in a northam direction fram g point cpponlte Station
€330 (centeriine Route 703) to a point oppogite Stakdon 32430 (cemberline
Route 703), which locatlon serves the ssme citizar= as the old locatlon and
ras been approved by the State Rlghway and Transportation Commlesiomer;
aryel

WEEFEAS, 8t the regular meeting of the County Bosrd of Supervisors
of Accomark County held an the 16th day of November, 1577, & resolution was
passad abandoning @5 a public road the old location of Foube 703 from
Station 26460 to Station 1M405: and

WEEREAS, the adloining owner has requastad that the land lying .
batwesn ths normsl right of way limts of Foute 703 and the south original
proposed right of way line of ‘Route 703 be aonveysd in order that the
adjoining property may be more fully developed:; and

WEEREAS, the State Highway and Trensportation Comiissioner has
certified in writing that the land lying betwesn the south normal rigit of
way limits of Route 703 and the south criginal proposed right of wBy line
of Route 703 fram a point 25 feet oppoelte spproximats Staticn 29+30
(centarline Route 703) t0 & point 25 fest opposite approximate Station
32+30 (canterline Route 703) does not eonstitute = section of the public
road and 18 deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Hlghway System, '

MK, THEFEFURE, the corveyance of the said land, so certified, to
the owmer of record cf the adjolning land, in accordance with She rrovisicona
of § 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginla (1950}, am amended, 1= aporoved and
the Stats Highway and Trensportation Cammlasicner is hereby authordzed to
execite In the name of the Camomealth a deed, without warrenty, for a
canslderation satisfactory t0 the State Rlgnt of Way Engineer, and sublect °
to such restrictions as may be deemed renufsite,

Mobtlon carvted,



36/78
Mrved by Mr. Crowe, secandad by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, in commection with Houte 33, State Highway Project
1543-03-04-05-06-07, now Project 0033-043-108, Ww-201, the Comcrweslth
gequired certaln lards and a psrmensnt slope eBsenent from Thalhimer
Brothers, Incorporated by deed dated March 27, 1953 and recorded in Deed
Bocit 639, Page 306 in the Office of the (lerk of the Clrodt Cowrt of
Herxdco County; and

WHEREAS, In megotiating for the right of way for the State
Highwiay Froject 0033-043-108, Fid=201, 1t was agreed with the adjacent
lsrdowners that it would be recammended to the 3tate Highwey and Transpor—
tatlon Commlasion thet the segments of the permansnt slope easement no
longer needed would be cormmveysd to theam; and

WHEFEAS, the State Highway and ‘Transportation Commlssioner has
certifisd In writing thet the segments of the permanent =lope essement
1ying on the east slde of and ed)acent to the =ast Tight of way line of
Route 33 between gpproximgte survey Statlons 92 and 114+€1 and between
appreximate survey Statioms 12450 and 18465 do mot constitube sectlons of
the publie road and are dsamed by m no longer receiisary for the uses of
the State Highmay System, -

RW, THEREFORE, fhe sonveyanss oOf the s31d segmente of the
peroament 5lope sasemsnt to the ouhers of recoid of the adjoining landa,
in sccordance with the provisions of § 33.1-149 of the Code of
(1950), as smendisd, 1s hereby approved and the State Highwey and Trans-
portation Commisaloner s authorized to ewmpute in the name of the Commrne
wealth 8 deed, without warranty, for a eonsideration sstisfactory to the .
State Rlght of Way Englneer.

Mxtiron coerried,

Moved by HMr. Crowa, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WEEFEAS, by desd dated July 31, 1924, from Mary F. Brexton, et
al and recorded 1n Deed Bock: 220-B, Page 403; by deed dated October 30,
1347 from Richmond Foirfield Railwey Company snd recorded in Deed Book
413, Page 49; and by deed dated October 23, 1962, from West Ssndston
Fealty Gorporstion and r=corted In Deed Bock 1085, Page 39, the Comormiealih
ecquired certain lancs for use a9 the Samdeton Realdemey Office, These
deeds ar= of record In the Dffice of the Clerk of ths Clrewlt Court of
Hemrico Coumty; and



3/16/78

WEEREAS, the new Sandston Residency Office has been conpleted on
A new Jot; and

WHEREAS, the old iot and all Imwovements thereon are no lomger
mm.mdmpmutnsenmmmmimmts thereen to
mmrintmatadatamiaeuﬂﬂfmtwmt}ﬂakpmm;m

>
cerbiﬂgdmmtingﬂmtthelmﬂsoftheoldaandstmﬁaidmcylm :
mmz.ﬂﬂm,mwlms,lmﬂmmimmathemdn
mtmtltubeauectim&fthepub]icmaﬂmﬂareﬂ&mdbytﬂmm
longer necessary for the uses of the Stete Highway Systam,

" NOW, THERERURE., in aecardance with the provisions of § 33.1-1ig
of the Code of Virginla (1950), as emended, the sale of said lend and
Improvement:s tm,sﬂmﬁﬂed,ismuymm,mdtheﬁm
mgmmmmpmmmﬂmﬂsmnmwmmmmmm
tbermuoftmcmmﬂthadaedtummamﬂtmmma
Prioe satisfactory to the State Right of Way Englneer.

Moftlon carmied.

Moved by Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEFEAS, 1n cormectisn with Foute 285, State Hghway Projeet
0095-042=106, FWN=-202, the Commormealth acquired certain lands from Helen
B. Hughes, et al by Geed dated March 24, 1969 e= recorded in Deed Book
EEB.PagelqjmtbeorﬂuanrmecleﬂcaftrmﬂmutGumanm'nmr
Coaty; and .

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commrissionsr hes
Deztiﬂadluwritﬂgthatthelmdhingmﬁhnfan&aﬂjmttothe
north noymel right of way 1imits of relocated Houte 642 from a polnt
pproximately 75 feet opposite approximate Static 18+60 (revisad centeriine
relocated Foute 6423 to a point, approximately 10 feet cpponite aporoximmte
Statdon 1940 (revised centeriime relocated Route 642) doss not constituts
3 seetlon of the publde mad end 18 deemed by Mo no longer neceszary for
-he uses of the Stase Highway System,



3/16/78

NOW, TEEFEFURE, the conveymce of the sald lend, in accordance
With the provisions of §33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as
amended, 13 approved and the State Hgmay and Trensportatlon Conmdssioner
iuhmtgramhummtueminth&mrunftheﬂmmnmalthaﬂeed,
without warranty, coveylng same £0 the adjcining landowrer of recard for
& coslderation satlsfactory to the State Right of Way Englneer, and
subjeet to such reatrictions as mEy be deemerl requisite,

Motlon carmeied,

Mowed by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WEEREAS, 1in oomection with Routs 29, Stete Higivway Project
6020-071~110, RW-201, the Commowealth acquired certain lsnds, ine
eanement of Accsas, light or aly purspent to Article 4, Chapter 1, Title
33.1 of the Code of Virginmla (1950}, as amended, from Billy Breen Remsey
ard Sirley Ant Ramsey by deed dated Ootober 25, 1972, as rwoorded in Deed
Book 568, Fa.gulﬂ?inﬁ:eﬂfﬂuenftttﬂlerkoftbeﬂi:mﬂt Court of
Pittsylvania County; and

WHEREAS, the plans for the said project hawe been revised to
ahnwmaﬂditimmlentrmmammwcughtrelinﬂ.tedmmahas

anquin}zd between Statlons 1431+05 and 1431455 (offlce Tevised centerlinme
&.8.L.}; and

WHEREAS , the State Highway and Transpartetion Commissioner has
certified in writing that the sasament of access, Iight or 3lr, 8¢ acquired
between Btations 1431+05 and 1431455 (affice revised centerline 5.B.L.)
does not eonstitite a sectlon of the public road and 1is deemed by him ne
longer recessary for the umes of the State Higimay Systen,

WM, THEREFORE, the sald easemmt of access, light or atr, is
rereby declmdmbamlmgarapmtufﬂﬁliﬂtedﬁcuessﬂm,
nurguant to the provisions of Artlcle 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of Ghe Cods
o Virginla (1950), =8 amended, and the State Higfwey and Transportation

Hotion carried.



3/16/78

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEFEAS, 1n cammnection with Route 60, State Highway Project
0060~(4-101, M+203, the Commorsvealth acquired & dralnsge easemsnt end
lsnd frao H, E, Elean and Opal I, Elcan by deed deted October 30, 1975 as
recorded 1n Ieed Book 104, Page 616 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Clrewult Cowrt of Buckinghem Cowty; and

WHEZREAS, 1t 1a8 bean determned that the easemert as acqulred
willl not funetion properly, and the owmer of the widerlylng fee ia agreesbls
to conveyling an easemsrtt in 3 more sultable locstion in exchinge for the
oadpinsl egsement; snd

WEEREAS, the State Highway and Tremspertation Commissicner hss
cartified In writing that the easemsnt extending in a southeasterm direction
fran the southeastern proposed right of way line of Foute 15 at a polmnt
approdmately 75 feet oppoolte approximate Station T95H00 {cemterline
proposed Houte 15 eormeetion) does ot constitute & sectiom of the public
road and 1s desmed by him ne longer necessary for the uses of the 3tete
Rlgway System.

NOW, THEREFCRE, the cnveyance of the sald semmmemt, 50 certified,
in accordance with the provislons of § 33.1-149 of the Code of Wrginis
{1950), as amernded, 13 approved snd the State Highwsy end
Commi eaioner is hereby suthordzed to executsa In the name of the Cownwrrwealth
& Used to the owrey of the underlying fee In exchange for a deed to the
relocated essarert, and subject to such restrietions as myy be deemed
requigite,

Mitlon carried.

¥oved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, the Commorsfealth 1s the spperetit cwner of the land
comprizing & portion of the old Culpeper-Marfison Turrmike in Culpeper
Cowrty ; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Culpeper has recuested that a suall portion
of the old turrpelke right of way which lles cuteide the normel right of
Wey limits-of RBoute 22 (Maln Street) be conwveyed to the towm; =nd



3/16/78

WHEREAS, the State Higlway and Transportation Canmlssloner has
certified 1n writing thet the 1amd lying on the northwest sids of and
aljacent to the rmortiwest rormgl right of way Mmits of Route 2% from a
polnt spproximetely 32 feet opposite approximate Station 2304450 (offics
revised 5.5.L.) to a polnt spproximately 18 feet opposite approximate
Statlen 2308t55 {office revised 5.B.L.) does rot eonstitute £ seetion of
the publlic rcad and 1s deamed by him ro longsr necessary for the uses of
the State Highway Syatem.

NCMW, THEFEFORE, in sccordance with the provisiens of §33.1-149
ef the 1950 Code of Virgindie, as amended, the corveymnee of the said 1snd
1= appreved and the State Highwey and Tramsportation Comrlssloner is
hereby authorizad to gxeute in the name of the Commanwealth a quitclaim
doed copvaying same to the Town of Culpeper for a cansideretion satiafactory
munsnmmg:tﬂfﬁay&@smmdsmectmamhmmctimaamay
be desmed requisite,

Motlon cammed,

Mr. Roos requasted Mr. Harwood to write to Federa) Higmway
Adninfstrator William M. Cox thanking him for his agency's approval
of 1.7 mfles of Interstate mileage for I-864 o enable the Department
to construct the route to the south shore of Hampton Roads. Mr. Harwond
stated he already planned to do so, having just received the officfal
announcement the day befors.

The next meeting of the Coomission will be held on Apri1 20, 1978.
The meating adjourned at 17:47 a.m.

Attgsted:




